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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Allied Arts of Oklahoma, Inc. 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Allied Arts of Oklahoma, Inc. (a nonprofit 
organization) (the “Organization”), which comprise the statements of financial position as of  
June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for 
the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Organization as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and 
its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 
Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to 
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be 
issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion 
is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

 

March 24, 2023 



ALLIED ARTS OF OKLAHOMA, INC. 
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
AS OF JUNE 30, 2022 and 2021 

2022 2021
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents  2,231,832$        2,086,037$        
Certificates of deposit 265,312             264,894             
Investments, available for operations  950,261             1,027,021          
Pledges receivable, net of allowance for doubtful 

accounts of $109,039 and $93,555, respectively  865,983             1,642,239          
Investments, designated for endowment 2,978,370          3,118,294          
Beneficial interest in assets held by others   960,006             1,002,333          
Property and equipment, net of $361,216 and $349,242 

accumulated depreciation, respectively 76,103               63,077               
Other assets 39,218               32,426               

TOTAL ASSETS 8,367,085$        9,236,321$        

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 43,905$             58,116$             
Accrued compensation payable 107,933             95,271               
Allocations payable (within one year) 2,710,002          2,541,863          

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,861,840          2,695,250          

NET ASSETS 
Without donor restrictions  

Operations 1,239,136          1,625,807          
Board designated: 
   Centennial Fund 2,978,370          3,118,294          
   Beneficial interest in assets held by others  674,109             853,702             
Total without donor restrictions  4,891,615          5,597,803          

With donor restrictions 613,630             943,268             

TOTAL NET ASSETS 5,505,245          6,541,071          

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 8,367,085$        9,236,321$        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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ALLIED ARTS OF OKLAHOMA, INC. 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 (with comparative totals for June 30, 2021)  

2021
Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total Total

OPERATING SUPPORT AND REVENUES 
Annual campaign contributions 3,687,921$    -$                   3,687,921$      3,933,842$    
Other grants and contributions 81,880           137,570         219,450           1,192,309      
Special event revenues 214,655         -                     214,655           536,060         
Other income  22,995           -                     22,995             9,274             
Restrictions released 466,904         (466,904)        -                       -                     

Total operating support and revenues 4,474,355      (329,334)        4,145,021        5,671,485      

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Program services: 

Grants and allocations 2,825,617      -                     2,825,617        2,826,943      
Grant support and other services 451,597         -                     451,597           419,359         
   Total program services 3,277,214      -                     3,277,214        3,246,302      

Supporting services: 
Management and general 265,233         -                     265,233           246,265         
Costs of direct benefits to donors  308,120         -                     308,120           140,381         
Fundraising 773,726         -                     773,726           611,639         
   Total supporting services 1,347,079      -                     1,347,079        998,285         
   Total operating expenses  4,624,293      -                     4,624,293        4,244,587      
   Changes in net assets from operations (149,938)        (329,334)        (479,272)          1,426,898      

NON-OPERATING CHANGES 
Investment activity: 

Interest earned on investments 65,140           -                     65,140             64,684           
Investment management fees (22,284)          -                     (22,284)            (20,704)          
Net realized and unrealized

investment gains (losses) (459,102)        -                     (459,102)          742,134         
Change in beneficial interest in   

assets held by others (140,004)        (304)               (140,308)          210,779         
   Total non-operating changes (556,250)        (304)               (556,554)          996,893         

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS  (706,188)        (329,638)        (1,035,826)       2,423,791      

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 5,597,803      943,268         6,541,071        4,117,280      

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 4,891,615$    613,630$       5,505,245$      6,541,071$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  

2022
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ALLIED ARTS OF OKLAHOMA, INC. 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

OPERATING SUPPORT AND REVENUES 
Annual campaign contributions 3,845,482$        88,360$              3,933,842$        
Other grants and contributions 501,032              691,277              1,192,309           
Special event revenues 536,060              -                         536,060              
Other income 9,274                  -                         9,274                  
Restrictions released 114,375              (114,375)            -                         

Total operating support and revenues 5,006,223           665,262              5,671,485           

OPERATING EXPENSES
Program services:

Grants and allocations 2,826,943           -                         2,826,943           
Grant support and other services 419,359              -                         419,359              
   Total program services 3,246,302           -                         3,246,302           

Supporting services:
Management and general 246,265              -                         246,265              
Costs of direct benefits to donors  140,381              -                         140,381              
Fundraising 611,639              -                         611,639              
   Total supporting services 998,285              -                         998,285              
   Total operating expenses 4,244,587           -                         4,244,587           
   Changes in net assets from operations 761,636              665,262              1,426,898           

NON-OPERATING CHANGES
Investment activity:

Interest earned on investments 64,684                -                         64,684                
Investment management fees (20,704)              -                         (20,704)              
Net realized and unrealized

investment gains (losses) 742,134              -                         742,134              
Change in beneficial interest in  

assets held by others 173,063              37,716                210,779              
   Total non-operating changes 959,177              37,716                996,893              

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 1,720,813           702,978              2,423,791           

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,876,990           240,290              4,117,280           

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 5,597,803$        943,268$            6,541,071$        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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2021

Grants & 
Allocations

Grant Support 
& Other 
Services

Management 
and General

Costs of Direct 
Benefits to 

Donors Fundraising Total Total 

Member agency allocations 2,350,238$      -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     2,350,238$      2,300,000$      

Education outreach 289,173           -                       -                       -                       -                       289,173           193,000           
Small grant program 140,149           -                       -                       -                       -                       140,149           60,000             
Arts relief grants 46,057             -                       -                       -                       -                       46,057             273,943           
Personnel -                       301,137           189,759           -                       442,877           933,773           898,031           
Occupancy -                       34,965             22,033             -                       41,495             98,493             88,094             
Events -                       -                       -                       308,120           119,837           427,957           155,734           
Office expense: 

Printing -                       4,943               528                  -                       18,315             23,786             10,239             
Postage -                       3,053               816                  -                       3,923               7,792               6,080               
Telephone  -                       2,466               1,554               -                       2,926               6,946               6,665               
Dues and subscriptions -                       2,811               1,771               -                       3,335               7,917               7,918               
Administrative fees & charges -                       -                       7,030               -                       10,782             17,812             21,952             
Supplies   -                       9,278               6,173               -                       368                  15,819             7,718               
Other expenses -                       13,450             8,478               -                       15,957             37,885             17,343             

Donor relations -                       -                       -                       -                       36,190             36,190             29,640             
Bad debt expense -                       30,514             3,257               -                       4,995               38,766             36,358             
Depreciation and amortization -                       4,251               2,679               -                       5,045               11,975             15,267             
Professional services -                       9,152               5,767               -                       10,861             25,780             24,685             
Marketing -                       10,853             -                       -                       27,517             38,370             55,028             
Technology -                       19,420             12,238             -                       23,047             54,705             23,576             
Meetings -                       306                  -                       -                       324                  630                  176                  
Travel  -                       2,050               1,292               -                       2,433               5,775               5,262               
Insurance -                       2,948               1,858               -                       3,499               8,305               7,878               

   Total  2,825,617$      451,597$         265,233$         308,120$         773,726$         4,624,293$      4,244,587$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  

Supporting Services

ALLIED ARTS OF OKLAHOMA, INC. 
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 (with comparative totals for June 30, 2021)   

Program Services
2022
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Grants & 
Allocations

Grant Support 
& Other 
Services

Management 
and General

Costs of Direct 
Benefits to 

Donors Fundraising Total

Member agency allocations 2,300,000$      -$                     -$                     -$                     2,300,000$      
Education outreach 193,000           -                       -                       -                       193,000           
Small grant program 60,000             -                       -                       -                       60,000             
Arts relief grants 273,943           -                       -                       -                       273,943           
Personnel -                       296,232           186,668           -                       415,131           898,031           
Occupancy -                       31,273             19,707             -                       37,114             88,094             
Events -                       -                       -                       140,381           15,353             155,734           
Office expense:

Printing -                       2,128               227                  -                       7,884               10,239             
Postage -                       2,382               637                  -                       3,061               6,080               
Telephone -                       2,366               1,491               -                       2,808               6,665               
Dues and subscriptions -                       2,811               1,771               -                       3,336               7,918               
Administrative fees & charges -                       8,664               -                       13,288             21,952             
Supplies  -                       4,526               3,012               -                       180                  7,718               
Other expenses -                       6,157               3,883               -                       7,303               17,343             

Donor relations -                       -                       -                       -                       29,640             29,640             
Bad debt expense -                       28,618             3,055               -                       4,685               36,358             
Depreciation and amortization -                       5,420               3,415               -                       6,432               15,267             
Professional services -                       8,763               5,522               -                       10,400             24,685             
Marketing -                       15,564             -                       -                       39,464             55,028             
Technology -                       8,369               5,274               -                       9,933               23,576             
Meetings -                       85                    -                       -                       91                    176                  
Travel -                       1,868               1,177               -                       2,217               5,262               
Insurance -                       2,797               1,762               -                       3,319               7,878               

   Total 2,826,943$      419,359$         246,265$         140,381$         611,639$         4,244,587$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  

ALLIED ARTS OF OKLAHOMA, INC. 
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Program Services Supporting Services
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ALLIED ARTS OF OKLAHOMA, INC. 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Change in net assets (1,035,826)$       2,423,791$        
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets 
  to net cash flows provided by (used in) operations: 

Depreciation and amortization 11,975               15,267               
Bad debt expense 38,766               36,358               
Net realized and unrealized investment (gains) losses 459,102             (742,134)            
Change in beneficial interest in assets held by others 140,308             (210,779)            
Non-cash investment earnings (42,836)              (44,016)              
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:  

Pledges receivable  737,490             (851,068)            
Other assets (6,792)                (2,719)                
Accounts payable (14,211)              (10,248)              
Accrued compensation payable 12,662               1,389                 
Allocations payable 168,139             7,529                 
Net cash provided by operating activities 468,777             623,370             

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Cash additions to beneficial interest (137,570)            (52,130)              
Distributions received from beneficial interest 

in assets held by others 39,589               37,412               
Cash payments for the purchase of investments (200,000)            -                         
Cash payments for the purchase of property and equipment (25,001)              -                         

Net cash used in investing activities (322,982)            (14,718)              

CHANGE IN CASH 145,795             608,652             

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:
BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,086,037          1,477,385          

END OF YEAR 2,231,832$        2,086,037$        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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ALLIED ARTS OF OKLAHOMA, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021 
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1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
Nature of Organization – Allied Arts of Oklahoma, Inc. (the “Organization”) is a not-for-profit 
organization formed to provide financial support for certain Oklahoma City cultural agencies. It also 
provides additional services in support of the cultural community in the Oklahoma City area including 
education outreach, community grants, financial oversight of member agencies, cultural community 
impact activities, input on related public policies, volunteer coordination and support, planning for 
cultural community needs, information and referral services, and participation with national affiliates. 
The Organization’s support comes primarily through donor contributions. 
 
Basis of Accounting – The accompanying financial statements of the Organization have been prepared 
on the accrual basis of accounting and, accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables, and 
other assets and liabilities.   
 
Basis of Presentation – Net assets, revenues, and gains and losses are classified based on the 
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  The Organization reports information regarding its 
financial position and activities as follows: 

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations that are not 
subject to donor-imposed restrictions. 

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-
imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or 
other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where 
the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are 
released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated 
purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.   

 
Contribution revenue recognition – Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are 
recognized as revenues in the period received by the Organization.  Conditional promises to give are not 
recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets 
other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of gift.  

 
Contributions are reported as increases in the appropriate net asset category. Expenses are reported as 
decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Temporary restrictions on gifts to acquire long-
lived assets are considered met in the period in which the assets are acquired or placed in service. 
Gifts of property and equipment are recorded as support without donor restrictions unless explicit 
donor stipulations specify how the assets must be used, in which case the gift is recorded as support 
with donor restrictions. Expirations of temporary restrictions (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has 
been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as net assets released from 
restrictions. Contributions which are received and whose restrictions are met in the same period are 
recognized as contributions without donor restrictions. 
 
Special event revenues – The Organization conducts various special events throughout the year to 
raise contributions in support of its overall mission. Based on management’s communications with 
various donors and/or the giving history of various donors, management has allocated a portion of 
funds received during the special events as annual campaign contributions.  
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Cash and Cash Equivalents – For purposes of reporting cash flows, the Organization considers all 
cash on hand, demand deposit bank accounts and temporary investments with an original maturity of 
three months or less, when purchased, to be cash equivalents except those cash equivalents included 
in the Organization’s investment accounts.  
 
Certificates of Deposit – Certificates of deposit are recorded at cost plus accrued interest. 
 
Pledges Receivable – Pledges receivable consist of unconditional promises to give, net of estimated 
discounts. No discounts have been recorded as of June 30, 2022 or 2021, as all pledges are expected to 
be received within one year.  The Organization determines the allowance for doubtful accounts based on 
historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. 
 
Investments – Investments are recorded at fair value as determined by the investment manager. 
Realized investment gains and losses are computed on the average cost basis. These gains and losses 
and other investment income (i.e. interest and dividends) are reflected in the statements of activities. 
 
Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Others – The Organization accounts for assets that are contributed 
by the Organization to the Oklahoma City Community Foundation (the “Community Foundation”) as 
an asset of the Organization, if it has been specified as the beneficiary of those assets. All contributions 
of this type, and the activity associated with the asset held at the Community Foundation, are reported at 
fair value as beneficial interest in assets held by others in the statements of financial position, with the 
related changes in fair value reported in the statements of activities. Distributions to the Organization 
from these funds reduce the Organization’s beneficial interest in assets held by others. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk – The Organization maintains cash in bank deposit accounts which, at 
times, may exceed federally insured limits.  As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Organization’s balances 
with financial institutions subject to FDIC coverage exceeded such coverage by $1,914,248 and 
$1,605,335, respectively.  The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts, and does 
not believe that it is exposed to any significant credit risk on cash. 
 
The Organization’s pledges receivable at June 30, 2022, include approximately $375,000 from two 
donors representing 43% of total pledges receivable.  The Organization’s pledges receivable at June 30, 
2021, include approximately $1,000,000 from one donor representing 61% of total pledges receivable.   
 
In-kind Support – Contributed services are recognized at fair value if the services received (a) create or 
enhance long-lived assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those 
skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.  Contributions of tangible 
assets are recognized at fair value when received.  The amounts reflected in the accompanying financial 
statements as in-kind support are offset by like amounts included in expenses or property and 
equipment. For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Organization had $0 in-kind contributions 
to report in the accompanying statements of activities. 
 
The Organization receives donated services from unpaid volunteers assisting in the activities of the 
Organization which do not meet the two recognition criteria described above.  Accordingly, the value of 
these contributed services has not been determined and is not reflected in the accompanying financial 
statements.  
 
Functional Expenses – Costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been 
summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities.  Costs are allocated between program 
services, management and general, costs of direct benefits to donors, and fundraising based on 
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evaluations of the related activities.  Management and general expenses are those expenses which are 
not directly identifiable with any other specific function, but provide for the overall support and 
direction of the Organization. 
 
Estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosed contingent assets and liabilities at 
the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Tax Status – The Organization is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code (the “Code”), and is classified as other than a private foundation under Section 509(a) of 
the Code. Generally, all revenue earned outside the purpose for which the Organization is created is 
taxable as earned income. With few exceptions, the Organization is not subject to examination by any 
tax jurisdiction for years prior to 2019. 
 
Fair Value Measurements – The Organization follows Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 

Topic 820, Fair Value Measurements, which provides the framework for measuring fair value. The 
framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to 
measure fair value. The hierarchy gives highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets 
for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable 
inputs (Level 3 measurements).  The inputs to the three levels of the fair value hierarchy under Topic 
820 are described as follows: 
 

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the 
Organization has the ability to access. 

Level 2: Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical 
assets or liabilities in inactive markets; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable 
for the asset or liability; and inputs that are derived principally from, or corroborated by, 
observable market data by correlation to other means. If the asset or liability has a 
specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the 
full term of the asset or liability. 

Level 3: Unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. 
 
Financial assets subject to fair value measurement disclosure requirements include investments and 
beneficial interest in assets held by others (see Note 4). The Organization has no liabilities carried at 
fair value on a recurring basis and no assets or liabilities carried at fair value on a non-recurring basis 
at June 30, 2022 and 2021. 

 
Subsequent Events – The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through March 24, 2023, 
which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.  There were no subsequent 
events requiring recognition or disclosure in the accompanying financial statements. 
 
Change in accounting guidance - In September 2020, the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2020-07 “Presentation and Disclosures 
by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets” which increases transparency around 
contributed nonfinancial assets (also known as “gifts-in-kind”) received by not-for-profit (“NFP”) 
organizations including transparency on how those assets are used and how they are valued. The ASU 
requires an NFP to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statement of 
activities, apart from contributions of cash or other financial assets. It also requires an NFP to disclose 
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certain information related to the types of contributed nonfinancial assets received, whether they were 
utilized or monetized, the NFP’s policy, if any, about monetizing rather than utilizing such assets, and 
valuation techniques used to determine the valuation of such contributed assets. The Organization 
adopted this ASU for the year ended June 30, 2022, and retroactively applied this guidance to the 
financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021 included herein. Adoption of this 
guidance did not impact total net assets or change in net assets as reported as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2021. 

 
Recent accounting pronouncements – In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2016-02 “Leases (Topic 842).” The 
purpose of the guidance is to increase the transparency and comparability among organizations by 
recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the statement of financial position as well as providing 
additional disclosure requirements related to leasing arrangements. The new guidance is effective for 
fiscal years, and interim periods within those years, beginning after December 15, 2021, though early 
adoption is permitted. 

 
Management is currently evaluating the impact that adopting the above recent accounting 
pronouncement will have on the Organization’s financial statements in future reporting periods. 
 

2. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditures, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting 
their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following: 
 

 
 
In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months, the 
Organization operates with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover 
general expenditures. The Organization receives contributions restricted by donors, and considers 
contributions restricted for programs which are ongoing, major, and central to its annual operations to 
be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures. The Organization manages its liquidity and 
reserves following three guiding principles: operating within a prudent range of financial soundness 
and stability, maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating needs, and maintaining 
sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long-term obligations will be discharged. 
Assets designated for endowment are available for use at the discretion of the board of directors. 

2022 2021
Cash and cash equivalents 2,231,832$    2,086,037$    
Certificates of deposit 265,312        264,894        
Investments, available for operations 950,261        1,027,021     
Investments, designated for endowment 2,978,370     3,118,294     
Pledges receivable, net of allowance 865,983        1,642,239     
Distributions from beneficial interests  

in assets held by others 37,917          48,272          
7,329,675     8,186,757     

Less:
Pledges receivable expected to be 

received in more than one year -                  (300,000)       
Assets designated for endowment (2,978,370)    (3,118,294)    

Total 4,351,305$    4,768,463$    
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3. BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN ASSETS HELD BY OTHERS 

 
The Organization transferred funds to the Community Foundation and specified itself as the 
beneficiary of the funds. The statements of financial position as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 include 
the beneficial interest in assets held by others of $960,006 and $1,002,333, respectively, related to 
these funds. The statements of activities include a decrease of ($140,308) and an increase of $210,779 
for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, related to the change in value of the 
Organization’s beneficial interest in the assets held by others. The Organization received distributions 
of $39,589 and $37,412 related to these reciprocal transfers for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 
2021, respectively. 
 
Annually, distributions from the funds are paid to the Organization according to the Community 
Foundation’s spending policy. The Community Foundation maintains variance power over these 
funds. Variance power assures donors that if the charitable purpose of their contribution becomes 
impractical or impossible, the distributions will be directed to similar purposes in the community. In 
addition to the funds discussed above, the Community Foundation maintains other funds that have 
been contributed by various donors to the Community Foundation for the benefit of the Organization. 
These funds are not included as assets of the Organization. The earnings from these funds are paid to 
the Organization each year in accordance with the Community Foundation’s spending policy. For the 
years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Organization received $37,200 and $35,524, respectively, 
from the funds which are reported in other grants and contributions in the statements of activities. At 
June 30, 2022 and 2021, the fair value of the funds was $772,285 and $907,553, respectively. The 
Organization has no remainder interest in the corpus of these funds. 
  

4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 
Assets measured at fair value consist of the following:  
 

 
 

 
 

Carrying Total Fair
Value Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

ASSETS

Investments:
Cash Equivalents 238,794$        238,794$        238,794$        -$                  -$                  
Mutual Funds:

Equity 1,890,185       1,890,185       1,890,185       -                    -                    
Fixed Income 1,799,652       1,799,652       1,799,652       -                    -                    

Total Investments 3,928,631       3,928,631       3,928,631       -                    -                    

Beneficial interest in assets 
held by others 960,006          960,006          -                    -                    960,006          

4,888,637$     4,888,637$     3,928,631$     -$                  960,006$        

As of June 30, 2022
Fair Value Measurements
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Following is a description of methodologies used for assets valued at fair value. 
 
Investments: When quoted prices are available in an active market, securities are classified within 
Level 1 of the hierarchy.  Investments classified as Level 1 include cash equivalents and mutual 
funds.  
 
Beneficial interest in assets held by others: The fair value of the Organization’s beneficial interest in 
assets held by others is based on the fair value of fund investments as reported by the Community 
Foundation.  These are considered to be level 3 investments. 
 

5. ENDOWMENT FUNDS 
 
The Organization has board-designated and donor-restricted endowment funds including the Centennial 
Endowment Fund and funds held at the Community Foundation. The Organization initiated the 
Centennial Endowment Fund in conjunction with the State of Oklahoma’s centennial celebration. While 
founding donors to the Centennial Endowment Fund have not placed any restriction on their gifts, it is 
the Organization’s intention to treat these funds as an endowment with the principal of the gifts being 
retained and the income used for purposes designated by the board of directors. The endowment fund 
held at the Community Foundation includes both board designated and donor restricted funds. 
 
The Organization’s Board of Directors has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional 
Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the date of 
the donor-restricted endowment funds, unless there are explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a 
result of this interpretation, the Organization retains in perpetuity (a) the original value of initial and 
subsequent gift amounts donated to the endowment and (b) any accumulations to the endowment made 
in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is 
added. Donor-restricted amounts not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for expenditure 
by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. The 
Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate 
donor-restricted endowment funds: 
 

 The duration and preservation of the fund, 
 The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund, 
 General economic conditions, 
 The possible effect of inflation and deflation, 
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 The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, 
 Other resources of the Organization, and 
 The investment policies of the Organization. 

 
Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2022: 
 

 
 
Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2022: 
 

 
 

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2021: 
 

 
 
Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2021: 
 

 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Donor-restricted endowment funds -$                285,897$      285,897$      
Board-designated endowment funds 3,652,479     -                  3,652,479     

Total endowment funds 3,652,479$    285,897$      3,938,376$    

Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 3,971,996$    148,631$      4,120,627$    

Investment return, net (479,928)       (304)             (480,232)       

Contributions 200,000        137,570        337,570        

Appropriation of endowment

assets for expenditure (39,589)        -              (39,589)        

Endowment net assets, end of year 3,652,479$    285,897$      3,938,376$    

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Donor-restricted endowment funds -$                148,631$      148,631$      
Board-designated endowment funds 3,971,996     -                  3,971,996     

Total endowment funds 3,971,996$    148,631$      4,120,627$    

Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 3,120,290$    121,790$      3,242,080$    

Investment return, net 851,706        37,716          889,422        

Contributions -              26,537          26,537          

Appropriation of endowment

assets for expenditure -              (37,412)        (37,412)        

Endowment net assets, end of year 3,971,996$    148,631$      4,120,627$    
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Funds with deficiencies – From time to time, certain donor-restricted endowment funds may have fair 
values less than the amount required to be maintained by donors or by law (underwater endowments). 
The Organization has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in 
accordance with prudent measures required under law. At June 30, 2022 and 2021, there were no 
underwater endowments. 

 
Return Objectives and Risk Parameters – The Organization has adopted an investment policy for 
their endowment assets designed to, in the future, provide a predictable stream of funding to programs 
supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. 
Under this policy, as approved by the board of directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner 
that is intended, over the long-term to enhance the total value of the endowment through appreciation, 
contributions, and/or the reinvestment of excess current earnings; preserve capital and avoid the risk of 
large loss; and maintain sufficient liquidity to provide for all anticipated withdrawals. To satisfy its 
long-term objectives, the Organization seeks investment returns through both capital appreciation 
(realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends).  The Organization targets a 
diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its 
long-term objectives within prudent risk constraints.   
 
Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy – With regards to 
the Centennial Endowment Fund, the Organization may appropriate earnings for current use with board 
approval as influenced by the recent investment returns. With regards to the endowment fund held by 
the Community Foundation, the Organization’s distribution policy is subject to the Community 
Foundation’s spending policy. Distributions received from the Community Foundation are available to 
support the operations of the Organization.  
 

6. NET ASSET WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods: 
 

 
  

2022 2021

Subject to expenditure for specified purposes: 
Educational Outreach 20,772$        88,360$        
Life Change Ballroom - employee retention 28,211          64,740          
Online cultural calendar 28,750          41,537          

77,733          194,637        

Time restricted for subsequent period 250,000        600,000        

Subject to endowment spending policy and appropriation 285,897        148,631        

613,630$      943,268$      
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7. LEASES 
 
The Organization has a lease agreement for office facilities and equipment under which rent expense 
was $82,542 and $79,104, respectively, for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. Approximate 
future minimum annual rental payments for leases with remaining noncancelable lease terms in 
excess of one year as of June 30, 2022 are as follows: 
 

 

 
 

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
During the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Organization paid $82,542 and $79,104, 
respectively for the Organization’s office lease to an entity whose ownership includes a member of 
the Organization’s board of directors. 
 

9. RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
The Organization has established a simple IRA Plan for the benefit of all employees with no provision 
for earning or term of service requirements. The plan provides for the Organization to make 
contributions to the plan based on matching 100% of up to 3% of salary deferrals elected by each 
employee, with such matching percentage determined annually by the board of directors. The 
Organization’s matching contributions for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 totaled $13,959 and 
$9,531 respectively. 
 

10. FUNCTIONALIZED EXPENSES 
 
The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one 
program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is 
consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include personnel, occupancy, printing, postage, 
telephone, dues and subscriptions, supplies, bad debt, depreciation, professional services, marketing, 
technology, meetings, travel, insurance, and other miscellaneous expenses which are allocated on the 
basis of estimates of time and effort. 
 
 
 

*  *  *  *  *  * 

Year Ended

2023 85,846$        

2024 14,400          

100,246$      




